for the year ended 31 July 2023

University of Essex  |  Financial Statements 2022-2365

16 Stock
Consolidated University

Year Ended
31 July 2023

£'000

Year Ended
31 July 2022

£'000

Year Ended
31 July 2023

£'000

Year Ended
31 July 2022

£'000

Stock 331 259 205 158

17 Debtors
Consolidated University

Year Ended
31 July 2023

£'000

Year Ended
31 July 2022

£'000
(Restated)

Year Ended
31 July 2023

£'000

Year Ended
31 July 2022

£'000
(Restated)

Amounts falling due within one year:

Trade debtors 3,134 3,790 3,042 3,581

Student fees 6,361 3,305 6,361 3,305

Research debtors 4,785 4,332 4,785 4,332

Prepayments and accrued income 20,431 15,224 17,530 12,791

Other debtors 120 37 30 30

Amounts due from subsidiary companies 0 0 649 (120)

34,831 26,688 32,397 23,919

There has been a change to the prior year reported figures for research debtors and research grants received on account due to an
interpretation error.

Notes to the Accounts
for the year ended 31 July 2023

Previously reported figures for the Group and University:

Restated
Year Ended

31 July 2022

£'000

Previously
Reported

Year Ended
31 July 2022

£'000

Movement

£'000

Research debtors 4,332 30,917 (26,585)
Research grants received on account (17,516) (44,101) 26,585

Restated
Year Ended

31 July 2021

£'000

Previously
Reported

Year Ended
31 July 2021

£'000

Movement

£'000

Research debtors 4,982 24,221 (24,221)
Research grants received on account (19,457) (38,696) 38,696

University of Essex  |  Financial Statements 2022-2366

17 Debtors (continued)
Revised amounts through cashflow

Restated
Year Ended

31 July 2022
£'000

Restated
Year Ended

31 July 2021
£'000

Movement

£'000

Debtors (26,585) (19,239) (7,346)
Creditors 26,585 19,239 7,346

Group cashflow disclosure movements:
Restated

Year Ended
31 July 2022

£'000

Previously
Reported

Year Ended
31 July 2022

£'000

Movement

£'000

(Decrease)/increase in debtors (3,787) (11,133) (7,346)
Increase/(decrease) in creditors 35,378 42,724 7,346

The reclassification has had no impact on the net result for the year, the net assets or the net Statement of Cashflows.

18 Investments
Consolidated University

Year Ended
31 July 2023

£'000

Year Ended
31 July 2022

£'000

Year Ended
31 July 2023

£'000

Year Ended
31 July 2022

£'000

Deposits maturing:
In one year or less 61,328 38,000 61,328 38,000

61,328 38,000 61,328 38,000

Deposits are held with banks and building societies operating in the London market and licensed by the Financial Conduct Authority with
more than 24 hours maturity at the balance sheet date. The interest rates for these deposits are fixed for the duration of the deposit at time
of placement.

At 31 July 2023 the weighted average interest rate of these fixed rate deposits was 4.28% per annum and the remaining weighted average
period for which the interest rate was fixed on these deposits was 103 days. The fair value of these deposits was not materially different from
the book value.

Notes to the Accounts
for the year ended 31 July 2023

University of Essex  |  Financial Statements 2022-2367

19 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
Consolidated University

Year Ended
31 July 2023

£'000

Year Ended
31 July 2022

£'000

Year Ended
31 July 2023

£'000

Year Ended
31 July 2022

£'000

Student loans 2,266 2,150 2,266 2,150

Unsecured loans 0 0 0 0

Payments received in advance 29,470 27,558 29,315 26,879

Research grants received on account 15,918 17,516 15,918 17,516

Trade creditors 5,815 3,627 5,150 3,588

Bank Overdraft 0 0 0 0

Social security and other taxation payable 3,383 3,132 2,910 2,720

Accruals and deferred income 20,498 15,812 17,602 13,302

Amounts due to subsidiary companies 0 0 13,864 16,074

77,350 69,795 87,025 82,229

Notes to the Accounts
for the year ended 31 July 2023

There has been a change to the prior year reported figures for research debtors and research grants received on account due to an
interpretation error.

Previously reported figures for the Group and University:

Restated
Year Ended

31 July 2022

£'000

Previously
Reported

Year Ended
31 July 2022

£'000

Movement

£'000

Research debtors 4,332 30,917 (26,585)
Research grants received on account (17,516) (44,101) 26,585

Restated
Year Ended

31 July 2021

£'000

Previously
Reported

Year Ended
31 July 2021

£'000

Movement

£'000

Research debtors 4,982 24,221 (24,221)
Research grants received on account (19,457) (38,696) 38,696

University of Essex  |  Financial Statements 2022-2368

20 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year
Consolidated University

Year Ended
31 July 2023

£'000

Year Ended
31 July 2022

£'000

Year Ended
31 July 2023

£'000

Year Ended
31 July 2022

£'000

Analysis of secured and unsecured loans:

Due within one year or on demand 2,266 2,150 2,266 2,150

Due between one and two years 2,266 2,150 2,266 2,150

Due between two and five years 5,824 7,640 5,824 7,640

Due in five years or more 65,318 65,885 65,318 65,885

75,674 77,825 75,674 77,825

Due within one year or on demand (2,266) (2,150) (2,266) (2,150)

Due after more than on year 73,408 75,675 73,408 75,675

Other creditors:

Due between one and two years 6,054 5,773 741 325

Due between two and five years 3,401 5,100 2,963 975

Due in five years or more 99,153 99,470 95,510 99,470

108,608 110,343 99,214 100,770

Total 182,016 186,018 172,622 176,445

Notes to the Accounts
for the year ended 31 July 2023

19 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (continued)
Revised amounts through cashflow

Restated
Year Ended

31 July 2022
£'000

Restated
Year Ended

31 July 2021
£'000

Movement

£'000

Debtors (26,585) (19,239) (7,346)
Creditors 26,585 19,239 7,346

Group cashflow disclosure movements:
Restated

Year Ended
31 July 2022

£'000

Previously
Reported

Year Ended
31 July 2022

£'000

Movement

£'000

(Decrease)/increase in debtors (3,787) (11,133) (7,346)
Increase/(decrease) in creditors 35,378 42,724 7,346

The reclassification has had no impact on the net result for the year, the net assets or the net Statement of Cashflows.

University of Essex  |  Financial Statements 2022-2369

20 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (continued)

   In 2013 the University renegotiated its loan facility with Lloyds. As at 31 July 2023, the University had loans with Lloyds totalling £75.6m
(2021-22: £77.8m), repayable by 2043.

   On 14 July 2017 the University contracted to issue £50m of 2.87% unsecured bonds due 2037 and £15m of 3.11% unsecured bonds due
2047. The bonds were issued at 100% of their principal amount on 29 September 2017 and the proceeds of issue amounted to £65m.